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1. [Benson, Ezra Taft]; Colonel 
Sherman L. Kiser

The American Concept of 
Leadership.

New York: Pageant Press, 1955. 
Second edition. 234pp. Octavo [21 
cm]; black cloth. Near fine/near 
fine. Minor rubbing to corners of 
the jacket.

Ex-libris President Benson. Warmly 
inscribed by the author to Ezra Taft Benson. Inscription reads: “To: - 
Hon. Ezra Taft Benson, - The Secretary of Agriculture, - Who has abun-
dantly demonstrated - his clear vision, - his great wisdom, - and his in-
fallible leadership, - with best wishes and highest esteem. - May 27, 1955 
- Sherman L. Kiser - Colonel U.S. Army Retired.” [25450]

$50

Books & Documents 
Signed by Mormon Prophets

2. [Benson, Ezra Taft]; Holmes Alexander

The Famous Five.

New York: The Bookmailer, 1958. First 
edition. 208pp. Octavo [22 cm] 1/2 brown 
cloth over tan boards. Very good/very good. 
ETB’s personal ink stamp on the front free 
endsheet.

Ex-libris President Benson. Warmly inscribed 
by the author to Ezra Taft Benson. Inscription 
reads: “Autographed for - The Honorable Ezra 
Taft Benson - With High Esteem - Holmes Al-
exander - 7 April 1959 - Washington - DC” [25451] 

$50

3. [Benson, Ezra Taft]; Norbert 
Murray 

Legacy of Assassination.

New York: The Pro-People Press, 
1964. First edition. 479pp. Octavo 
[23 cm]; yellow cloth. Very good/

very good. Minor chipping to corners of jacket.

Ex-libris President Benson. Warmly inscribed by the author to Ezra Taft 
Benson. Inscription reads: "August 15, 1964 - To the Honorable Ezra Taft 
- Benson, a real American - the author has pleasure in - presenting this 
book. - Norbert Murray" [25453] 

$50

4. [Benson, Ezra Taft]; Ernest L. Klein

What of the Night? A Review of World Affairs.

New York: Farrar, Straus and Young, 1951. First ed. 
268pp. Octavo [21 cm]; blue cloth. Very good/very 
good. Minor chipping to corners of jacket.

Ex-libris President Benson with his stamp on the front 
free endsheet. Inscribed by the author on the front 
free endsheet. Inscription reads: “To Hon. Ezra T. Benson - with every 
good wish - Ernest L. Klein - April/1953” [37390]

$50

5. [Grant, Heber J.]; Edgar A. Guest

Heap o' Livin.

Chicago: The Reilly & Britton Company, 1917. 
192pp. Duodecimo [19 cm]; green cloth with gilt 
stamped title on the front board and on the back-
strip. Very good.

Association copy. Inscribed by Heber J. Grant to the 
second governor of the state of Utah, John C. Cutler. 

A three-page letter from Grant to Cutler is attached to the front paste-
down. The inscription on the front free endsheet reads: "John C. Cutler 

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets
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- with - Best Wish-
es - for a - Merry 
Christmas - and a 
- Happy New Year. 
- Yours Sincerely 
- Heber J. Grant. 
- Salt Lake City - 
1917-1918".

The letter is on 
Grant’s LDS letter-
head. In this letter Grant mentions an upcoming trip to Bear Lake and 
wishes Cutler a Merry Christmas. Grant goes on to mention how much 
he enjoys this title, calling it “one of the most charming little books I 
have ever read”, he closes the letter with “In my own copy of Mr. Guest’s 
poems I have underscored fully fifty poems there. I am going to mark or 
underscore in the copy I am sending you, and although I am busy man 
I am going to do this in the hope of giving the book an added interest 
to you while reading it.” Grant has signed the letter twice. The book is 
underlined, dog-eared and marked throughout by Grant. [37404]

$250

6. [Hinckley, Gordon B.]; Frank-
lin L. West

The Apostles and the Primi-
tive Church.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book 
Company, 1964. First edition. 
191pp. Octavo [24 cm]; light blue 
cloth with gilt titles on the front 

board and the backstrip. 
Very good/very good. Ex-
tremities of the price clipped 
jacket are rubbed. Former 
owner’s name stamped in 
ink on title page.

Signed by President Hinckley on 
the front free endsheet. [37567]

$200

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets

7. Hinckley, Gordon B. 

Be Thou an Example.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Company, 1982. 
Second edition. 144pp. Octavo [24 cm] Pictorial 
boards. Near fine/near fine.

Signed by President Hinckley on the 
half-title. [37391]        

$250

8. [Hunter, Howard W.]; Preston Nibley

Brigham Young: The Man and His 
Work.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Compa-
ny, 1970. Sixth edition. 553pp. Octavo [24 
cm]; blue cloth with title in gilt on front 
board and backstrip. Very good/good. 
Jacket rubbed at the extremities with 
minor chipping to extremities. 
Former owner's name stamped 
in ink on the front free endsheet 
and again on the title page.  
 
Signed by President Hunter in 
blue ink on the front free endsheet. A nice example of this hard to find 
signature. Howard Hunter (1907-1995) was the fourteenth President of 
the LDS Church. [37268]

$600

9. [Kimball, Spencer W.]; Deta Petersen Neeley

Journey to the Promised Land: A Child's 
Story of the Book of Mormon, Volume 1.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Com-
pany, 1977. 122pp. Duodecimo [20 cm]; 
illustrated boards. Near fine/near fine.
Signed by Pres. Kimball on front paste-
down. [37392]

$100

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets
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10. [Kimball, Spencer W.]; Orson 
F. Whitney 

Life of Heber C. Kimball, 
An Apostle: The Father and 
Founder of the British Mission. 

Salt Lake City, UT: Stevens & Wallis, 
1945. Second edition. 515pp. Octa-
vo [24 cm]; red pebbled cloth with 
title gilt stamped on backstrip. Near 
Fine/near fine. A bright and sharp 
copy in the elusive jacket.

From the library of Pres. Spencer W. 
Kimball (Heber’s grandson), who 
has signed the book on the front free 
endsheet. Color frontis of Kimball 
family coat-of-arms. [37513]

$200

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets

11. Lee, Harold B.

Decisions for Successful Living.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Company, 
1973. First edition. 265 pp. Octavo [24 cm]; 
white pictorial boards with matching jacket. 
Near fine/near fine. Minor rubbing to corners 
of the jacket.

Signed by President Lee on the half-title. 
Books signed by Lee as President are uncom-
mon, due to the short time that he served 
in the office (July 1972 - December 1973). 
This is also the only book that was released 
during his Presidency. Uncommon. [37046]

$450

13. [McKay, David O.]; Willford I. King

Keys to Prosperity.

New York: Constitution and Free Enterprise Foundation, 1948. First 
edition. 242pp. Octavo [24 cm]; green cloth with gilt title on front 
board and backstrip. Near fine/near fine.

From the library of President McKay. Inscribed by the author on the 
front free endsheet. Inscription reads: "To David O. McKay - outstand-
ing leader, from - Wilford I. King - July 2, 1948." A nice association copy 
between the noted economist and the leader of the LDS Church. [37387] 

$50
14. [McKay, David O.]; David Starr Jordan

The Strength of Being Clean: A Study of the Quest for Un-
earned Happiness a White Cross Address.

New York: H.M. Caldwell Company, 1900. 45pp. Duodecimo [20 cm]; 
light blue pebbled boards with a color paper label covering the front 
board. Very good. Light rubbing to extremities.

David O. McKay has signed the book on a Christmas note attached to the 
front free endsheet (ala Heber J. Grant). The typed note reads: "What 
though the gift may be trivial, As measured by dollars and cents, the 
gift if given for friendship's sake, Will bring ample recompense [signed] 
David O. McKay. Wishing you and yours a joyous Holiday Season and a 
New Year of blessed contentment and prosperity. (signed) John Lester 
Herrick. Denver, Colorado, Dec. 25, 1913. Herrick was the head of the 
Western States Mission in Denver. A fun piece. [37082]

$200

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets

12. [McKay, David O.]; N.B. Lundwall 

Exodus of Modern Israel by Orson Pratt and Others.

Salt Lake City, UT: N.B. Lundwall, 1946. First edition. 96pp. Octavo [23 
cm];  brown cloth with the title and an ox cart gilt stamped on the front 
board. Near fine/near fine. Gentle fading to the spine of the jacket.

Association copy. Ex-libris of David O. McKay, and inscribed to him by the 
compiler and publisher on the front pastedown. Inscription reads: “To 
Pres. David O. McKay from N.B. Lundwall Oct.18, 1946." [37074]

$75
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15. [McKay, David O.]; Carl H. Jacob

Superbombs, Saints and Scriptures.

Rexburg, ID: Monitor Publishing Co., 1959. 
First ed. 158pp. Octavo [24 cm]; red cloth, gilt title 
on front board and backstrip. Near fine/near fine.

Ex-libris Pres. McKay. Inscribed by author on front 
free endsheet, which reads: "1/6/59 - To President 
David O. McKay - With sincere best wishes - and ap-
preciation - Carl H. Jacob." Attached to rear free end-

sheet is a retention copy of a letter sent by McKay's secretary acknowl-
edging receiving book, and thanking author for sending it. [37385]

$50

16. [McKay, David O.]; N.B. Lundwall 

The Vision or The Degrees of Glory.

Salt Lake City, UT: N.B. Lundwall, 1940. First ed. 
167pp. Octavo [24 cm]; blue cloth, gilt stamped 
title. Near fine, faint rubbing to corners.

Association copy. Ex-libris David O. McKay, in-
scribed to him by Lundwall on the front free endsheet. Inscription reads: 
"May 15, 1940: To President David O. McKay. With Every Good Wish And 
Blessing From Bro. N.B. Lundwall Compiler and Publisher." [37076]

$75

17. [McKay, David O.]; William C. King

Woman: Her Position, Influence, and 
Achievement Throughout the Civi-
lized World. 

Springfield, MA: King-Richardson Company, 
1901. First ed. 667pp. Octavo [23 cm]; green 
decorative cloth. Very good.

Ex-lib Pres. McKay with signature and 'Og-
den, Utah' on the front endsheet. [37411]

$175

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets

18. Monson, Thomas S. 

Be Your Best Self. 

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Company, 1984. Fourth printing. 
209pp. Octavo [24 cm]; pictorial boards. Near fine/near fine.

Inscribed by Pres. Monson on the ffe: "Best Wishes Thomas Monson." 
Monson (1927-) is the current President of the LDS Church. [37270]

$50
19. Smith, George Albert

Sharing the Gospel with Others.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret Book Company, 1948. First ed. 219pp. Octa-
vo [23 cm]; blue cloth, gilt stamped titles on front board and backstrip. 
Near fine. Short gift inscription at head of ffe. Edited by Preson Nibley.

Signed by President Smith on the front free endpaper. One of two books 
released during Smith's Presidency. An uncommon signature. [37382]

$250

20. Smith, Joseph Fielding

The Restoration of All Things: A Series of 
Radio Talks.

Salt Lake City, UT: Deseret News, 1944. First ed. 334pp. Octavo [20 
cm]; green cloth, gilt title on front board and backstrip. Very good.

Warmly inscribed by the author to his nephew. Inscription reads: "To 
My Beloved Nephew / Edward J. / Uncle Joseph." [37393]

$150

21. Smith, Joseph Fielding

Signs of the Times: A Series 
of Discussions. 

Independence, MO: Zion's Printing, 1943. 170pp. Duodecimo [20 cm]; 
brown cloth, gilt stamped titles on front board and spine. Very good.

Signed by President Smith on the front free endsheet. [37406]
$125

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets
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22. Young, Brigham

Utah Southern Railroad Company Check.

[Salt Lake City, UT], September 4, 1872. $500 check made out to “Jm. 
Sharp” signed by Utah Southern Railroad president Brigham Young 
and secretary George Swan. Vignette of steam engine, coal car, and 
passenger car at left margin. Tax stamp in upper left corner. Printed 
with blanks to be filled, hand-numbered 241. Three vertical folds, 
some splitting. Minor age toning. 

'Jm. Sharp' is likely James Sharp; SLC Councilman, assistant general 
superintendent of the Utah Central, and member of board of directors 
for UT and NV RRs. The [memo line] is filled out 'Expenses'. Swan was 
a leading businessman in the area. The Mormon Church got into the 
railroad business after the joining of rails on May 10th, 1869. With the 
end of isolationism in Mormon Country (due to the completion of the 
transcontinental railroad), and with this mainline sixty miles north of 
the Mormon capitol in SLC, the local territorial leaders went to work. 
The Utah Central Railroad was quickly incorporated and completed in 
1870, which was the first spur line of the transcontinental railroad in 
Utah. It connected the mainline to Ogden and then to Salt Lake. Some 
other rail lines were incorporated around the same time by many of 
the same people. Brigham Young and his son John W. Young were first 
among this group. This group of investors would go on to complete the 
Utah Northern (Ogden to Franklin, ID) and the Utah Southern (Salt Lake 
to present-day Santaquin). Brigham Young was acting president of the 
Utah Southern. All of these lines were acquired by Union Pacific in the 
late 1870s to early 1880s. The Utah Southern (1871-1881) was short 
lived. Ephemera from this company is uncommon. This item having been 
signed by Brigham Young (non-secretarial), makes this item scarce thus. 
[37509]

$3,000

Books & Documents Signed by Mormon Prophets

The Great Salt Lake
& the Salt Flats

23. Allen, Norton

Great Salt Lake Map.

[47 cm x 32 cm]. Hand-drawn map of the 
Great Salt Lake. In black ink. A few short 
creases near the extremities; still in near 
fine condition. 

Depicts the Great Salt Lake and surrounding 
cities of Logan, Brigham [City], Ogden, Hoop-
er, Salt Lake City, Grantsville, Tooele and Lake-
side. Also shows surrounding mountain rang-
es and locates Saltair. This map appeared in 
the February 1944 issue of Desert Magazine. It accompanied the story, 
''They Built an Island Home in the Desert'. (The issue of Desert Magazine 
is included with this item). Norton Allen was the in-house mapmaker for 
Desert Magazine, he produced hundreds of maps. [37037]

$250

24. [Enola Gay Crew: Paul Tib-
bets, Thomas Ferebee and The-
odore Van Kirk]

Wendover USA Memorial 
Fund for the 509th Com-
posite Group (donation 
pamphlet SIGNED by Enola 
Gay crew).

[Salt Lake City, UT: 509th Com-
posite Group Memorial Fund, c. 1990]. Promotional pamphlet [31 
cm x 23 cm]. Near fine, crisp and bright. Two vertical folds as issued.  
 
Pamphlet seeking donations to erect a memorial in Wendover, Utah. 
Signed by pilot (Tibbets), bombardier (Ferebee), and navigator (Van 
Kirk) of the Enola Gay crew. The Enola Gay was the airplane, named af-
ter Tibbets’ mother, that dropped the atomic bomb on Hiroshima on Au-
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gust 6, 1945. The recto contains three photo reproductions of the Enola 
Gay. The top photograph is of the pilot, Paul Tibbets waving from the 
cockpit, which he has signed in blue ink. The middle photograph is of the 
Enola Gay landing at Tinian after the bombing, this is signed in blue ink 
by the bombardier, Thomas Ferebee. The bottom photograph is of the 
mushroom cloud above Nagasaki, which has been signed in blue ink by 
the navigator, Theodore "Dutch" Van Kirk. The verso contains a short 
history of the 509th, and of the secret base in Wendover, Utah. [37498]        

$225

25. Eyston, George & W.F. Bradley (Foreword by Malcolm Campbell)

Speed on Salt: A History of the Bonneville Salt Flats, Utah.

Los Angeles: Floyd Clymer, 1947. 83pp. Quarto [28 cm]; blue cloth, 
silver stamped titles on front board and backstrip. Name in ink at head 
of front pastedown, otherwise fine. B&W photos and maps through-
out. History of racing on the Salt Flats. [33173]

$50

26. Kelly, Charles

Salt Desert Trails: A History of the Hast-
ings Cutoff and other early trails which 
crossed the Great Salt Desert seeking a 
shorter road to California. 

Salt Lake City: Western Printing Company, 
1930. First ed. 178pp. Octavo [23.5 cm]; origi-
nal pebbled boards with  green, gilt, and blind 
stamped title, wagon, and pioneer design on 
front cover. Remnants of the scarce dust jacket 
remain. Attractive period book plate on front 
pastedown. Near fine book in poor jacket.

The Great Salt Lake & the Salt Flats

A great work on the different explorers and groups that crossed the 
Salt Flats in the early nineteenth century. Includes accounts of Jedediah 
Smith, Bartleson, Fremont, Clyman, the ill-fated Donner Party, Stans-
bury, and early twentieth-century motor travel. [37604]

$250

27. Menzies, Richard 
& Richard Goldberger (eds.)

Salt Flat News: Wendover's Picture Paper.

Wendover, UT: Salt Flats Publishing Corporation, 1970-1975. Near 
complete run of the art project/newspaper about nothing happening 
in nowhere. Issues measure 41 cm x 29 cm. 

Twenty-one issues were produced on a semi-irregular basis between 
July 1970 to June 1975. Of these, we are offering nineteen issues. Also 
included are two pieces of related ephemera, and a complete facsimile 
of the print run (which includes facsimiles of the 2 missing issues). The 
missing original issues are Volume 1-Number 2 and Volume 1-Number 
8. The original issues were acquired from one of the principles of the 
SFN, Richard Goldberger, who does not own the missing issues either.

For whatever reason, the numbering of issues is unusual. The issues pro-
duced are numbered as follows. Volume One consisted of twelve issues: 

The Great Salt Lake & the Salt Flats
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Numbers 1, 2 (not present), 3, 4, 5, 6, 6 (no issue 7 was printed, but two 
different copies of 6 were printed [Dec. ‘70 and Jan. ‘71]), 8 (not pres-
ent), 9, 10, 11, 12. Volume Two consisted of five issues: Numbers 2 (no 
issue 1 was printed), 3, 3 (different issues, March ‘72 and May ‘72), 4, 4A. 
Volume three contains four issues: 1, 2, 3, 4.

The facsimile was provided to the Salt Flat News by Alfred Bush of Princ-
eton University. The two pieces of ephemera measure identical to the 
newspaper issues. One is a promotional broadside that contains the cov-
er photograph of Vol. 1 - No. 5 ('Keep Utah Green'), the other is a sub-
scription form that states "Whether You're a Radic-lib, Bircher or Silent 
Majority...The Salt Flat News is your thing!"

The Salt Flat News was an eclectic and offbeat regional paper out of the 
west desert of Utah, containing articles and photos of events related to 
the Bonneville Salt Flats. The brainchild of Richard Menzies and Richard 
Goldberger, twenty-one issues of the paper were printed from 1970 to 
1975. “The only paper in the world that gives a damn about what hap-
pens on the Salt Flats.”  [36410]

$1000

The Great Salt Lake & the Salt Flats

28. Morgan, Dale L. 

The Great Salt Lake.

Indianapolis: The Bobbs-Merrill Company, 
1947. First edition. 432pp. Octavo [22 cm] 

Green cloth with gilt stamped titles 
on the front board and backstrip. Very 
good/very good. Minor sunning to the 
spine of a price clipped jacket.

Signed by the author on the publisher's tipped 
in front endsheet. One of a handful of book 

length works to be penned by the great western historian, Dale Morgan. 
According to Saunders "Great Salt Lake dealt more with the historical 
context of the lake than the body of water itself, describing the epocal 
[sic] history of the lake itself, early exploration and mapping, the settle-
ment of Salt Lake City, tourism and recreation, and the advent of rail-
roads beside and across the lake. Besides his incomplete history of the 
Mormons, this work contains the only published example of Morgan's 
historical treatment of his religious culture." Saunders 19. [35296]

$200

The Great Salt Lake & the Salt Flats

29. Savage, Charles 
Roscoe

Bathing at Garfield 
Great Salt Lake.

Salt Lake City, UT: 
C.R. Savage, Photo, 
[c.1894]. Cabinet card 
[20 cm x 13 cm]; albu-
men photograph, light 
blue mount, no back-
stamp. Near fine. Im-
age shows swimmers, boaters, and a steamer in the foreground with 
pier, pavilion and mountains in the background.

Garfield Beach was on the south shore of the Great Salt Lake near Black 
Rock. The Utah and Nevada Railroad operated the resort and capital-
ized on transporting guests from Lake Side on a steamboat, the 'General 
Garfield'. The resort was open from 1881 to 1904. [37458]

$175

30. Savage, Charles 
Roscoe

Lake Park Bath-
ing Resort Salt 
Lake, D.&R.G.W. 
Ry. (cabinet card).

Salt Lake City, UT: 
C.R. Savage, Photo, 
[c.1890]. Cabinet 
card [22 cm x 13 

cm]. C.R. Savage Art Bazaar backstamp. Gentle overall age toning. Im-
age shows swimmers in the foreground with the pier and the ornate 
pavilion in the background.

The Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad built Lake Park Bathing re-
sort on the eastern shores of the Great Salt Lake, halfway between Og-
den and Salt Lake. The ornate facilities were built at some expense, but 
was shut down in less than ten years. Some of the buildings were moved 
to Farmington by Simon Bamberger to start Lagoon. [37456]

$300
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The Great Salt Lake & the Salt Flats

31. Savage, Charles Roscoe

Saltair Beach (cabinet card).

Salt Lake City, UT: C.R. Savage Photo, [c.1895]. Cabinet Card [22 cm x 
15 cm]; albumen photograph on light blue mount, no backstamp. Very 
good. Depicts some swimmers in the foreground and the beauiful Sal-
tair Pavilion, decks, and piers in the background.

Ever since its European discovery by mountain men in the early 19th 
century, the Great Salt Lake has held a fascination for visitors. Remnants 
of the original inhabitants remain on the lake’s various islands and vast 
alkali shores, dating inhabitation to over 10,000 years ago. Wagon 
tracks of the Donner Party can still be viewed in certain parts of the 
Salt Flats. Recreational tourism began with the coming of the Mormon 
pioneers in 1847, it continues unabated to this day. [37497]

$300

Utah & the Mormons
32. Burton, Richard F.

The City of the Saints and Across the Rocky Mountains to 
California.

London: Longman, Green, Longman, and Roberts, 1861. First ed. 
707pp. Octavo [23 cm]; green pebbled cloth with title and bands in gilt 
on backstrip, gilt beehive on front board. Complete with both fold-out 
maps and all plates. The fold-outs are in nice condition, no tearing or 
discoloration. All eight full page plates are present with original tissue 
guards. Small former owner’s stamp at head of half-title. Near fine.

After traveling through the Holy Land, Burton turned his eyes to the 
Great Basin. The book tells of the noted adventurer’s travels through In-
dian country to visit Salt Lake City and study the polygamous practices 
of Mormons. A high spot of Western American travel. The Deseret News 
of August 29, 1860 wrote of Burton’s arrival, “Capt. Burton will proba-
bly remain ten or twelve days in the Territory. The captain is a traveler 
of distinction, generally known as the Hajee Burton, pilgrim to Mecca, 
explorer of Hurrur, and discoverer of the great Central African Lakes.”
 
According to Wagner: “The Captain started on this excursion from St. 
Joe on the 7th of August, 1860, and arrived at Salt Lake, August 25. He 
remained in Utah only about a month but had enough to write some 
300pp. about the Mormons, having a rather sympathetic leaning to-
ward them. After stopping at Carson and Virginia City a few days he 
went on to California. The appendix contains a number of Mormon Doc-
uments and a Mormon chronology. The foot notes, pp. 250-263 have, 
for the period, an extensive Mormon bibliography.” Flake/Draper 1027. 
Howes B1033. Wagner-Camp 370. Wheat 1021. [37031]

$1,750
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33. Goddard, George

To the Reverend Mr.

[Leicester, UK (?)], [c.1884]. [4pp.]. 
Broadsheet [20.5 cm]; forty-one 
lines over two pages with blanks 
to be filled in by hand.

This short work by Goddard intro-
duces the inhabitants of his native 
town to "the fulness of the Gospel of 
Jesus Christ, which God our Heaven-
ly Father has revealed through his 
servant Joseph Smith." We believe 
this work was intended to be per-
sonalized to the recipient and have 
another tract laid in at the center. 
"I respectfully ask of you the fol-
lowing: - That you will prayerfully 
and carefully peruse the enclosed 

tract." George Goddard (1815-1899), an English convert, was the Assis-
tant to the General Superintendent for the Deseret Sunday School Union 
for twenty-six years and is credited with first printing of the 'Articles of 
Faith' in card form. Not in Flake/Draper. Not in OCLC. [37573]

$1,000

34. Ludlow, Daniel H.

Encyclopedia of Mormonism (5 vols.)

New York: Macmillan Publishing Compa-
ny, 1992. First eds. 1850 + 484 pp. Quartos 
[29 cm]; blue cloth, silver stamped titles on 
front boards and backstrips. Moroni blind 
stamped on front boards. All volumes near 
fine. Illustrated throughout. Hardcover.

Complete set of Ludlow’s seminal work. In-
cludes the fifth volume, a Triple Combination 
(Book of Mormon, D&C, Pearl of Great Price), 
which is usually absent from this set. [37158]

$600

Utah & the Mormons

35. Morgan, Dale

Dale Morgan on the Mormons: 
Collected Works Vols. 1 & 2.

Norman, OK: Arthur H. Clark Com-
pany, 2012, 2013. 1/55. Two Volume 
set. 536, 496pp. Octavo [24 cm]; full 
blue leather with silver titles on front 
boards and backstrips. Both volumes 
fine in publisher's shrink-wrap. 

This is one of the limited editions from 
the award winning series 'Kingdom 
in the West'. Each volume in this se-
ries was issued in a limited edition. 
The limitation of each is 55, these are 

volumes #42. The limited editions have been sold-out by subscription 
from the beginning, there is a waiting list for subscriptions. Each limited 
edition is issued with a printed keepsake. The keepsake for this set is 
a reprint of the Morgan edited 'Letters by Forty-Niners: Written from 
Great Salt Lake City in 1849' which was originally privately printed and 
distributed. 

Volumes 14 and 15 in the important series 'Kingdom in the West', are 
dedicated to the writings of the preeminent historian, Dale Morgan. Mor-
gan scholar Richard Saunders has edited and annotated both volumes. 
Morgan's importance to Western and Utah scholarship can not be un-
derstated, the books and authors that 
he helped and provided research for is 
truly impressive: 'Mountain Meadows 
Massacre' [Brooks], 'No Man Knows 
My history' [Brodie], 'Mormon Coun-
try' [Stegner], 'Mapping the Transmis-
sippi West' [Wheat], etc. During his life 
he was recognized more as a historian 
on the fur trade and mountain men, 
with his works on Jedeidah Smith, Wil-
liam Ashley and others, but his passion 
was for the history of his home and his 
faith. These two works cover his pub-
lished and unpublished works on Utah 
and the Mormons. [37616]

$500
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36. [Mormon]

Blank Deed of Consecration for the United Order.

[Salt Lake City, UT], [c. 1855]. Light blue sheet [31.5 cm x 20.5 cm] 
with twenty-three printed lines of text with blank spaces to be filled 
in. Small professional paper repair near center otherwise very good.
 
Between 1855 and 1858 Brigham Young tried reviving the United Order 
briefly established by Joseph Smith in Kirtland, Ohio. In 1855 Young in-
structed Mormons to prepare the deeds in anticipation of reviving the 
United Order. The deeds were never acted upon, probably due to up-
heavals in the Territory (Mountain Meadows Massacre, Utah War, etc.). 
A nice piece of Mormon and Territorial history. Crawley 993. [37057]

$350

37. [Mormon Board Game]

Zion: Fascinating LDS Family Quiz Game.

Salt Lake City, UT: Bookcraft, [1959]. Board game in box. Complete 
with all six hundred question cards, answer booklet, spinner, pieces 
and board. The box is in very good condition with only minor rubbing 
to the corners of the box. Two separate sets of questions for adults and 
children. 600 questions to test knowledge of the Bible, Book of Mor-
mon, LDS Church history, Scriptures, and many other Gospel subjects.

"Perfect for Family nights, Parties, Home Firesides, Sunday School, M.I.A., 
and Priesthood. An excellent review and challenge for all students of the 
Gospel. Any number can play." Uncommon complete. [37088]

$200
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38. Nelson, Russell Marion

From Heart to Heart: An Autobiography.

Salt Lake City, UT: Printed at Quality Press, 1979. First edition. 481pp. 
Octavo [24 cm]; original blue cloth, gilt title on front board and back-
strip. Color frontis. Gift inscription on the front pastedown. Very good.

Uncommon self-published work. Nelson is a world respected heart sur-
geon and member of the Quorum of the Twelve Apostles.This deeply per-
sonal work is reagrded as one of the finest Mormon memoirs. [35794]

$450

39. [Peet Volney]

£200 Reward.

[Liverpool]: [Millennial Star Office], [1911]. 
Handbill [21 cm x 14 cm]. Two small chips at 
ends of the top fold, minor wrinkling near foot, 
otherwise near fine.

Handbill distributed to combat rumors that 
Mormons were selling women into polygamy. 
‘Utah and the Mormons’ on the reverse.
 

“I have come here to offer one thousand dollars for each and every case 
proved of girls being sent to Utah as white slaves or for the purpose of 
becoming polygamous wives. The following reward has been published 
all over the United States since September 12th, 1905” at the foot is the 
following: “Mr. Peet is not a Mormon. His rewards are fully guaranteed.” 
Uncommon. Flake/Draper 6221. [37222]

$250

40. Pratt, Parley Parker

The Millennium, and Other Poems: To Which is Annexed, a 
Treatise on the Regeneration and Eternal Duration of Matter. 

New York: Printed by W. Molineaux, 1840. Second edition. 148pp. 
Duodecimo [19 cm]; original decorative black cloth with gilt stamped 
title on front board. Rebacked to match the original. Tissue repairs to 
the joints. Sporadic foxing throughout.

Utah & the Mormons
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This copy is Ex-libris Sutcliffe Maudsley 
with his signature at the foot of the title 
page. Early Mormon poetry containing the 
first printing of this treatise at the rear 
that would have a profound influence on 
Mormon thinking. Peter Crawley states: 
"The importance of the book, however lies 
in the essay 'The Regeneration and Eternal 
Duration of Matter.' It is Parley's second 
prison essay composed, as he explains in 
the preface, more 'to comfort and console 
myself and friends when death stared me 
in the face, than as an argumentative or 
philosophical production for the instruc-
tion of others.' Its concepts were certainly 
discussed in Kirtland years before; hints of 
them occur in the Messenger and Advocate 
and in the 1835 Doctrine and Covenants. 
But here, explicitly for the first time, were 
such ideas as: matter and spirit can neither be created nor annihilated; 
the world was not created ex nihilo but organized out of existing matter: 
and God is bound by certain overriding principles. In short, Parley's es-
say announced that the 'omnis' of traditional Christianity did not apply 
to Mormonism." Crawley 63. Flake/Draper 6609. [34221]

$6,500

41. Reay, David M.

Selected Manifestations; Be-
ing an Unofficial Collection of 
Temple Dedicatory Prayers, 
Revelations, Visions, Dreams, 
Doctrinal Expositions, and 
Other Inspired Declarations 
not Presently Included in The 
Official Canon of Scriptures 
Known as the Four Standard 
Works of The Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints. 

Oakland, CA, 1985. First ed. 413 pp. 
Octavo [24 cm]; original white buck-
ram with gilt stamped titles on front 
board and backstrip. Fine/fine.
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 Warmly inscribed by the author on the front free 
end sheet to Samuel W. Taylor. Inscription reads 
“To: Samuel W. Taylor, with gratitude, I would be 
grateful for any remarks you may have, especial-
ly about the items herein from President Taylor. 
David M. Reay.” Nice association copy. Samuel W. 
Taylor was a historian and writer, as well as the 
grandson of John Taylor.
 
Laid in are two retention copies of letters sent to 
Reay from Taylor in 1986 and a note on embossed 
Taylor letterhead. Both letters address Taylor’s 
belief that this book needed a detailed index. He 
writes in the first letter: “However, I have one crit-
icism, as a professional author: - - your book is a reference volume, of 
value to history buffs --- except it has no index. Such a book simply must 
have a most detailed index. Every name, every subject must be included.” 
In the personal note Taylor writes that he does not know Reay’s sales 
plan for the book.
 
Promotional materials for this book are also laid in. Promotional ma-
terial includes: A press release, a ‘thank you for ordering’ letter, and a 
‘Special Offering’ letter that is addressed to “Dear Brothers and Sisters.” 
The compiler and author was a retired seminary teacher from Cali-
fornia who saw a need to compile “..nearly every known revelation, vi-
sion, dream, doctrinal exposition and inspired declaration of the First 
Presidency and the Council of the Twelve not presently included in The 
Doctrine and Covenants.” This self-published and self-distributed work 
was recalled after the LDS church made its displeasure known. On the 
jacket’s blurb the author proclaims, “Selected Manifestations is a book 
that belongs alongside The Four Standard Works.” We have handled a 
handful of copies of this title over the years, but this is the nicest, as well 
as the only association copy. Rare. [35276]

$800

42. [Salt Lake City Winter Olympics]

1998 Winter Olympics Bid Book.

[Salt Lake City, UT]: Bid Committee for the Olympic Games, 1990. 
1/150. Two volume set. 138, 135pp. Folio [41.5 cm]; bound in buck 
tanned cowhide with 'Salt Lake City 1998' and bid logo stamped on 
the front board of both books. Housed in a  white oak slipcase that fits 
into a custom leather carrying bag made from tanned saddle leather. 
Both volumes near fine.

Utah & the Mormons
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Vol. one contains photo-
graphs of Salt Lake City and 
Utah, and a brief overview 
of the proposed venues. Vol. 
2 contains more in-depth 
and detailed descriptions of 
the proposed venues, with 
tissue paper overlays and 
schematics. Text in English 
and French. Produced for 
IOC and USOC members and 
other dignitaries. One of the 
last over-the-top bid books 
produced. The lengths to 
which the people and groups 

at that heart of the Salt Lake bid committee went to to secure the games, 
the public's revulsion and distaste was obvious (“this is how business is 
done”). Thus, the process became very different (at least stated publicly 
by the IOC and others). Scarce. [37623]

$500

43. [Salt Lake Temple]

Compliments of West-
ern Shoe & Dry Goods 
Co. Temple Dedication. 
Times and Appoint-
ments to Govern the Ad-
mission of People from 
the Different Stakes.

[Salt Lake City], [1893]. Pamphlet [27 cm x 16 cm]; two vertical folds 
as issued. Some discoloration on one of the panels. Very good.

Six panels, two offer a schedule for various LDS Stakes and groups that 
took part in the Salt Lake Temple dedication between April 6 and April 
18, 1893. The dedication services continued until April 24th. Thus, the 
dates indicate it was printed before all dates were announced. One pan-
el contains Union Pacific and Rio Grande Western arrivals and depar-
tures during the time of the dedication. One panel is a map of Temple 
Square and surrounding blocks. Two of the panels are for Western Shoe 
& Dry Goods who produced this work. We are unable to locate this in any 
bibliography known to us. [37574]

$175
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44. Smith, Joseph

Book of Doctrine and Covenants, of the 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 
Saints; Selected from the Revelations 
of God. By Joseph Smith, President.

Liverpool: Published by S.W. Richards, 1852. 
Third European Edition, first state. 336pp. 
Sextodecimo [15.5 cm.]; brown diced sheep 
with decorative blind stamped boards. Blind 
stamped bands and gilt stamped title on 
backstrip. Minor bumping to corners, light 
rubbing to extremities. Name in pencil on the 
front free endsheet. Very good. 

The stereotype plates for this edition (like the Book of Mormon that was 
published three months prior) were the plates used for the next two de-
cades, and used for all English language editions. This is the first state 
with "morning that Hyrum" on page 335. The first state incorporates 
sixty-five changes from the 1849 edition. The changes are of no real sig-
nificance, most are spelling and grammatical (to conform with British 
vernacular). Flake 2866. Crawley 718. [37418]

$2,000

45. Smith, Joseph

Book of Mormon: An account written 
by the hand of Mormon, upon Plates 
taken from the Plates of Nephi.

Palmyra, NY: E.B. Grandin, 1830. First Edi-
tion. 588pp. Octavo [19 cm]; original plain 
brown calf boards with seven gilt stamped 
double bands on the backstrip. Black 
leather label on the backstrip with 'Book of 
Mormon' gilt stamped. The light blue robin 
egg speckling to the fore edge is faint but 
visible. The front hinge is starting to split 
at the foot, the text block shows sporadic 
foxing. Two endsheets are present at the 
front and rear. An unsophisticated copy 
that has had no work. A nice copy.
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46. Smith, Joseph [Deseret Alphabet]

Book of Mormon: An account written 
by the hand of Mormon upon plates 
taken from the plates of Nephi.

New York: Published for the Deseret Uni-
versity by Russell Bros., 1869. First edi-
tion. 443pp. Octavo [23 cm]; lack cloth 
with gilt stamped title and temple on 
backstrip. Good. Inscription on the front 
free endsheet and pastedown. Final signa-
ture loose and laid in. Head and foot of the 
backstrip are bumped.

Printed in an edition of five thousand copies 
by Egbert B. Grandin in upstate New York. 
Printing took place between August 1829 
and March 1830 in the Grandin building 
that Egbert rented from his brother, Phil-
ip. Before the 1830 edition of the Book of 
Mormon was officially published, sections 
were being printed in a local Palmyra 
newspaper called The Reflector. The news-
paper was run by Abner Cole who used 
the pseudonym "Obediah Dogberry." After 
some discussion, Joseph Smith finally con-
vinced Cole to stop piracy of the book. This 
"preprinting" of excerpts from the book 
caused non-Mormons some concern about 
the doctrines of the Mormon church, and thus, began the initial perse-
cution of the Mormons themselves. The 1830 first edition includes many 
variant copies with printing errors in pagination and spelling. Part of 
the reason for these variants may be explained by the fact that Joseph 
Smith used several scribes when writing the book. The scribes includ-
ed: his wife, Emma Hale Smith, his brother-in-law, Reuben Hale, Martin 
Harris and Oliver Cowdery. According to Peter Crawley "…it is possible 
that very few copies of the book exist which are entirely identical." A 
highly sought after book by historical, religious and Mormon book col-
lectors alike. Crawley 1. Flake/Draper 595. Bibliothica Scallawagiana 
230. Howes S 631. Mormon 50: 1. Auerbach 1168. Sabin 83088. [36838]

$80,000
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This is one of the scarcer Book of Mormons with a print run much small-
er than the Palmyra or Kirtland editions. The Deseret Alphabet was in-
troduced in 1854 and was created by Parley P. Pratt, Heber C. Kimball 
and George D. Watt. Made up of 38 characters to correlate with basic 
sounds in the English language, the Deseret Alphabet was intended to be 
used to help simplify the principles of the English language. The creation 
of the language was one the more unusual ideas of Brigham Young, and 
was never embraced in the way he thought it would be. The Deseret Al-
phabet was abandoned shortly after Young's death. [36900]

$5,000

47. Smith, Joseph

The Pearl of Great Price: Be-
ing a Choice Selection from the 
Revelations, Translations and 
Narrations of Joseph Smith, 
First Prophet, Seer, and Reve-
lator to the Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints.

Liverpool: Published by F.D. Rich-
ards, 1851. First Edition. 56 pp. 
Octavo [21 cm]; original salmon 
wrappers present. Backstrip profes-
sionally repaired. Final leaf supplied 
from another copy. Scarce and rarely 
seen in original wrappers. The rear 
wrapper is exceedingly scarce and 
contains a catalog of works pub-
lished by the LDS Church.
 
Compiled and published by the British Mission President, Franklin D. 
Richards. The contents of the first Pearl of Great Price had either not 
been previously published or had appeared in earlier works no longer 
available. On the project, Richards remarked “I desire that the whole 
thing may bear the dignity and weight of character which justly belongs 
to the revelations of God.”
 
The print run is generally believed to be around 7,000. The Pearl was not 
published again until the Salt Lake City edition of 1878. The 1878 text is 
essentially the same as the present edition, but differs slightly from this 
edition (the Book of Moses is lacking several verses). In 1880, ‘The Pearl 
of Great Price’ was canonized by the LDS Church. 
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48. Smith, Lucy Mack

Biographical Sketches of Joseph Smith the Prophet, and His 
Progenitors for many Generations.

Liverpool: Published for Orson Pratt by S.W. Richards, 1853. First edi-
tion. 297pp. Duodecimo [16 cm]; black diced leather gilt stamped title 
on backstrip, gilt ruled boards. Resewn with new endsheets and paste 
downs. Final leaf supplied in facsimile. Inscription to half-title in ink. 
A nice looking copy of this important Mormon work.

This volume has caused great controversy since its publication. Lucy 
Mack Smith (1776-1856) wrote the memoir based on her family histo-
ry and religious revelations of her son Joseph (1805-1844). With Lucy 

Ex-libris E.C. Brand with his signature at head of front wrapper, his blind 
stamp on the title page. Brand (1822-1890) was a leader in the RLDS 
Church. “On October 12 Elder E.C. Brand, senior president of Seventies, 
died at the house of Elder Alma Kent, Clay Center, Kansas. Elder Edmund 
Cameron Brand was born at Pimlico, London, Middlesex, England, Feb-
ruary 22, 1822. He was educated at Homerton, near Hackney, London, 
England. He was baptized on July 29, 1851, and in 1853 he was ordained 
an Elder. In November 1854, he emigrated to Utah, and left there in 
1860 with an escort of troops for California. On the 16th of December, 
1863, he united with the Reorganization at San Francisco, California, 
being baptized by Elder T.J. Andrews and ordained an Elder the same 
day. In March 1864, he took his first mission, and continued with but 

little intermission in the missionary work 
until his death. On September 15, 1873, in 
accordance with the revelation presented 
to the General Conference of that year, he 
was ordained a seventy; and on the 18th 
of the same month set apart as president 
of seventy. He traveled extensively in the 
missionary field, baptizing many, and was 
ever an energetic, zealous laborer in the 
vineyard, manifesting strong faith in the re-
stored gospel. He remains were returned to 
his home, and buried in the Gaylord Ceme-
tery, near Plum Hollow, Iowa (History of the 
Church [RLDS], v. 4, p. 665).” Crawley 599. 
Mormon Imprints 33. Flake 6166. [37178]

$50,000

Utah & the Mormons

Smith's permission, but without the approval of 
LDS Church President Brigham Young (1801-
1877), Orson Pratt (1811-1881) published Bi-
ographical Sketches. The book was praised in 
a November 1854 Deseret News article stating, 
"…many facts which it contains, and never be-
fore published, are of great importance to the 
world, and the work constitutes a valuable ac-
quisition to the libraries of the Saints." Pratt, 
who was one of the Twelve Apostles of the 
LDS Church, frequently battled with Brigham 
Young over their differing religious theories. 
Evidence of this doctrinal feud becoming per-
sonal between the two men can be found in the 
October 21, 1865 edition of the Millennial Star 
(pp. 657-658). The First Presidency of the LDS 
Church openly condemns Biographical Sketch-

es and advises: "…it should be gathered up and destroyed…In Great Brit-
ain, diligence has been used in collecting and in disposing of this work, 
and we wish that same diligence continued there and also exercised 
here, at home, until not a copy is left. The inquiry may arise in the minds 
of some persons, 'Why do you want to destroy this book?' Because, we 
are acquainted with individual circumstances alluded to in it, and know 
many of the statements to be false…" The lengthy admonishment goes 
on to advise members "to dispose of it so it will never be read by any per-
son again. If they do not, the responsibility of the evil results that may 
accrue from keeping it will rest upon them and not upon us…those who 
have been instructed respecting its character, and will still keep it on 
their tables, and have it in their houses…need rebuke, it is transmitting 
lies to posterity to take such a course, and we know that the curse of God 
will rest upon every one, after he comes to the knowledge of what is here 
said, who keeps these books for his children to learn and believe in lies 
(Star pp.657-658).” Orson Pratt did not escape public chastisement from 
the First Presidency: "...Brother Pratt had it printed, and published it, 
without saying a word to the First Presidency or the Twelve about what 
he was doing. This is the way the book came into being. It was smuggled, 
juggled and foisted into existence as a book… (Star pp. 657-658).” Sub-
sequently, many of the books were destroyed. People who voluntarily 
turned in their copies were paid with a credit towards their tithing or in 
other works of the church. As a result, this is a rare, controversial, and 
historically important book. Crawley 829. Flake/Draper 8080. Howes 
S637. Mormon Imprints 47. Mormon Fifty 41. Auerbach 1234. Scallawa-
giana Hundred 46. Graff 3860. [35939] 

$3,000
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49. Snow, Eliza R. & John Hafen

O My Father.

New York: Ben E. Rich, [1909]. 
20pp. Octavo [27 cm]; tan print-
ed wraps, originally sidestiched, 
now stapled (one at head, one at 
foot). Very good. Faint moisture 
wear at fore-edge.

This poem originally appeared 
in Snow's poem book published 
in 1856 (p.[1]). Snow original-
ly wrote the poem in 1845 after 
learning of the principle of heav-
enly parents from Joseph Smith. 
Later this work was set to music 
and appears in LDS hymnals to 
this day (hymn 292). Seven pages 
of text with a facing illustration 
by the renowned Mormon paint-
er John Hafen. Two pages of lyrics 
with music at the rear. The music 

appearing here is not the same music that appears in the LDS hymnal. 
Portraits of Snow, Hafen and Robert C. Easton (singer) on the title page. 
Flake 7842. [37042]

$125

50. Snow, Lorenzo 

To whom it may concern [Temple work for the dead].

[Salt Lake City, UT, 1893]. Broadsheet [36 cm x 21 cm]; two vertical 
folds. Minor age toning.

A list of nine instructions and preparations for those attending temple 
ordinances. Printed at the foot is 'Lorenzo Snow, President of the Salt 
Lake Temple.' Included are instructions and information on cleanliness 
and dress, advice on coming with appropriate paperwork, who can de-
cide matching for the purpose of marrying the dead, and Temple days 
and times when higher ordinances can be performed. [37455]

$250
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51. [USS Utah]

Radio Press News.

USS Utah Second Section, the 8th day 
of April 1938. 5pp. [20.5 cm x 33 cm]; 
four sheets stapled at the head. Mim-
eographed title and text. 3 horizontal 
folds, small spot to cover. Very good.

Two pages of foreign news, including a 
report on the Nazis ending diplomat-
ic relations with the Soviet Union and 
a propaganda speech by Josef Goebbels 
wherein "he declared it was impossible 
to say when the colonial questions would be solved but predicted 
that the Nazi's would find some solution." A news item from Buda-
pest reports that the Hungarian Parliament will be asked to pass a 
new law restricting the employment of Jews. Also includes a report 
of the The Battle of Tai'erzhuang, and an item on Franco's war in 
Spain. Followed by two pages of Domestic news, including items 
on Al Capone, the sentencing of thirty-one people in an "alcohol 
ring," baseball scores, and several reports from Washington on the 
doings of the government regarding combatting the Depression. 
The final page is a stock report including closing prices. Uncom-
mon ephemera for a radio report aboard the USS Utah. The USS 
Utah sunk at Pearl Harbor. [37569]

$125

52. [Utah]

Acts, Resolutions and Memorials, 
Passed at the Several Annual Ses-
sions of the Legislative Assembly of 
the Territory of Utah. 

Great Salt Lake City: Joseph Cain, Public 
Printer, 1855. 460pp. Octavo [20 cm]; 
contemporary 1/4 calf over green boards. 
Very good. The boards have been hand-
varnished (contemporary?). Pencil notes 
on rear free endsheet. Rear hinge start-
ing to split at foot.
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This work includes the Constitution of the State of Deseret as well as Or-
dinances passed by the General Assembly of the State of Deseret. Also in-
cluded are the separate Ordinances to incorporate Great Salt Lake City, 
Ogden, Manti, Provo, Parowan, and the LDS Church. [37032]

$400

53. [Utah Crime]

Wanted Poster.

Salt Lake City, UT: Office of 
the Chief of Police, 1921. 
[26 cm x 18 cm]; age toning 
with small contemporary ink 
stamp from the Salt Lake Po-
lice. Attractively matted and 
framed.

The two suspects are identi-
fied as Paul Murray - alias - 
E.B. Williamson and Howard 
Harber. This poster contains 
a mug shot of Murray. Murray 
is described as "Age 23 h 5 ft 
8 in. weight 130 lbs.. complex-
ion florid, hair red, eyes blue, 
teeth good, nativity Georgia, 
occupation chauffeur, has 
scar under left eye." Harber 
is described as "Hair brown, 

eyes dark, height 6 ft. 2 1/2 in., weight 158 lbs., 21 yrs. old, nativity 
Queensland, Australia, occupation bridgeman, complexion ruddy, build 
slender, has scar on right upper left." [37598]

$750
54. [Utah Territorial Directory]

Utah Gazetteer and Directory of Salt Lake, Ogden, Provo and 
Logan Cities, for 1888 and A Complete Business Directory of 
the Territory.

[Salt Lake City]: Lorenzo Stenhouse, Publishers, [1888]. 372, 128, 48, 
28pp. Octavo [23 cm]; 1/4 black cloth over yellow printed boards. Very 
good. The title on the backstrip is faded, minor age toning to boards, 
gentle rubbing to the extremities. 
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Includes a section on the mines of 
Utah with a review of the mining 
districts and businesses. A section 
on the climate of Utah "The Sani-
tarium of the Inter-mountain Re-
gion". A section on the legislative 
assembly of the territory including 
a list of members of the legislature.

Unlike many other directories of 
the day, this work covers all of the 
Utah Territory and offers adver-
tisements for businesses in the ma-
jor outposts (Logan, Ogden, Salt 
Lake, Provo). It also covers small-
er communities that dotted the 
Wasatch Front and beyond (Erda, 

Bluff, Pinto, etc.). Great period advertising from the entire territory. A 
very interesting piece of local history. Flake/Draper 9280a. [37578]

$1,500

55. [Utah Territory]

Carson County, U.T. 
blank counter check.

[Genoa?], [c.1857]. Blank Carson County counter check. [20 cm x 8 
cm]. Printed on light blue paper with blanks to be filled out by hand. 
Printed blanks have been left blank. Fine condition.

Carson County, Utah Territory (1855-1861) was the western most coun-
ty of the territory and encompasses what is now western Nevada. There 
was a large Mormon presence in this area including Mormon Fort (later 
renamed Genoa by Orson Hyde). Genoa was the county seat, and was 
the first settlement in what would become the Nevada Territory. Genoa, 
and the rest of the western Nevada Mormon settlements were largely 
abandoned when Brigham Young called the Mormon settlers back to 
Salt Lake due to the Utah War. These areas would become part of Ne-
vada Territory in 1861. Uncommon piece of western ephemera. [37514]

$300
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Mormon Polygamy

Mormon Polygamy
56. Bistline, Alyne

The Cliffs.

Short Creek, AZ: Short Creek School, 
1947. Poetry broadside [28 cm x 21 
cm]; twenty-four lines of text. Draw-
ing that runs the left side to the foot 
of ‘The Cliffs’. Person at the base 
with arms thrust to the sky.
 
Poetry broadside proclaiming the 
beauty of the cliffs and landscapes 
surrounding the polygamous enclave 
of Short Creek. Short Creek (now Hill-
dale, UT and Colorado City, AZ) is a 
fundamentalist Mormon community 

that straddles the Utah and Arizona border in the rugged and beautiful 
area that lies just south of Zion National Park and north of the Grand 
Canyon. This work presumably had a miniscule print run. On the reverse 
is printed: “This book is produced by the students, teachers, and patrons 
of the Short Creek School at Short Creek, Arizona 1947”. [37039]

$500

57. Boss, Arnold

The History of Plural Marriage 
among the Mormon People.

Genola, UT: Pioneer Publishing, 2008. 
First editions. Seven volume set. 419, 
517, 454, 429, 441, 464, 430 pp. Oc-
tavo [21.5 cm]; black cloth with gilt 
titles and borders on front boards 
and backstrips. All volumes fine.

Comprehensive work on Mormon polygamy by fundamentalist Arnold 
Boss (1894-1969). Boss began working on this history in the late 1920s 
or early 1930s and continued to research and work on it for the follow-
ing two decades. Boss wrote to the Huntington library in 1953 that he 

Mormon Polygamy

was “far from being through.” These works cover a century of Mormon 
polygamy, from Joseph Smith’s revelation in 1831 to Heber J. Grant’s ten-
ure as LDS President. Arnold Boss was one of fifteen men incarcerated 
in the Utah State penitentiary in 1945 for practicing polygamy. These 
fifteen men were asked to sign an affidavit stating that they would no 
longer practice or promote plural marriage; the majority of the men 
signed. Boss stated before the board of pardons a year later “No, rather 
than sign that [paper] and give up my wives I would prefer to be taken 
out and shot.” Boss (as well as Louis Kelsch and Charles Zitting) stayed 
in jail for another year because of his defiance. [37038] 

$750

58. Musser, A. Milton

“Race Suicide” Infanti-
cide, Prolicide, Leprocide 
vs. Children. Letters to 
Messrs. Joseph Smith [III] 
and Wm. H. Kelley. Aggres-
sively Defensive.

[Salt Lake City, UT], [1904]. 58 
pp. Octavo [22.5 cm]; printed 
stapled wrappers. Very good.

This is Musser’s reply to Joseph 
Smith III and the RLDS Church’s 
claim that the Prophet Joseph 
Smith did not practice polyga-
my, and the importance of plu-
ral marriage in times of declin-
ing birth rates. William Kelley 
would offer a reply to this pam-
phlet titled ‘In Defense of Mo-
nogamic Marriage.’ Amos Milton Musser (1830-1909) was an influential 
Mormon pioneer who held a variety of positions both ecclesiastical and 
professional, including being the Assistant Church Historian, one of the 
earliest missionaries to the subcontinent, one of the founders of Zions 
Bank, and a correspondent for the Deseret News. Musser is also the fa-
ther of the Mormon fundamentalist leader, Joseph Musser. Flake/Draper 
5687. [37086]

$175
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59. Musser, Joseph and Guy Musser

The Star of Truth.

[Salt Lake City], 1953-1956. 24 vol-
umes. Octavos [23 cm]; white illustrated 
wrappers. All issues very good or better. 
Issues present are: Vol. 1 - No. 2, 3, 4, 5, 
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12. Vol. 3 - No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 
7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12. Vol. 4 - 1, 2, 3, 6 (last 
issue produced). 

Twenty-five of the forty-two issues that 
were issued by Joseph Musser [1872-
1954], and later by his son Guy. 'The Star 
of Truth' is a continuation of Musser's 
earlier periodical 'Truth', that was an 
advocate of plural marriage and fundamentalist beliefs and lifestyle. 
Musser's vocal support of "The Principle" led to his incarceration in 
1945. Joseph Musser was an influential Polygamous leader, and an early 
follower of Lorin Wooley and his claim to the Keys of the Priesthood. 
Uncommon. [37052]

$650

Mormon Polygamy

60. Smith, Joseph

The Book of Mormon: An Ac-
count Written by the Hand of 
Mormon, Upon Plates Taken 
from the Plates of Nephi.

Manti, UT: The True & Living Church 
of Jesus Christ, 1997. 445pp. Octavo 
[22 cm]; publisher's black buckram 
with gilt title on backstrip. Fine.

A Book of Mormon printed by the po-
lygamous group 'The True and Living 
Church of Jesus Christ' (TLC) which is 
based in Manti, Utah and was led by 
James Harmston. Unlike the majority 
of the Mormon polygamous groups 
whose priesthood claims come from 
a mortal lineage (Wooley, Le Baron, 

Mormon Polygamy

61. Thatcher, Moses

La Poligamia Mormona Y 
La Monogamia Cristiana 
Comparadas. El Casamien-
to Es Una Institucion Divi-
na Cuando Esta Arreglado 
Segun Las Leyes De Dios. 
El Asunto Examinado 
Biblica, Estadistica Y Fisi-
ologicamente. La Cienca 
Y La Religion Verdade-
ra Corresponden Entre 
Si, Siendo Sus Aparentes 
Conflictos El Resultado De 
La Ignorancia Humana. 

Mexico: Imprenta De E. D. 
Orozco Y. Compania, 1881. 
40pp. Octavo [22 cm]; original 
orange wrappers with the title printed on the front panel. The rear 
panel is a list of LDS tracts in Spanish that are available. Fine. This 
pamphlet is in beautiful condition with no flaws.
 
Title translates to 'Mormon Polygamy and Christian Monogamy Com-
pared.' Early LDS Spanish tract that is Thatcher's defense of the Mor-
mon practice of plural marriage. This is one of the few printed works by 
Moses Thatcher, who was the first mission president in Mexico. We can 
locate five institutional copies. Rare. Flake/Draper 8886. [37036]

$600

etc.), Harmston claims that on November 25, 1990 he was visited by 
Enoch, Noah, Abraham and Moses, and they gave him the priesthood 
keys that the modern LDS church had lost. This Book of Mormon con-
tains an introduction by Harmston, and is a reprint of the 1830 Palmyra 
edition and with modernized chapters and verses. This is an uncommon 
printing and one that we have not handled before. [37049]

$250
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Maps of Utah and 
Surrounding Territories

62. Burr, David H.

Map Showing the 
Extant of Surveys 
in the Territory of 
Utah. 

Philadelphia: Lith. of 
P.S. Duval & Son, 1856. 
Map [82 cm x 45 cm] 
Uncolored lithographic 
map. Very good. Vertical 
and horizontal folds (as 
issued) with one small 
hole at the center fold.

 
Depicts the 
drainage and 
surrounding 
valleys of 
the eastern 
side of the 
Great Salt 
Lake. The 
named val-

leys are: Hansel Spring, 
Blue Spring, Malade, 
Bear River, Cache, Cedar, 
Jordan, Tuilla [Tooele], 
Rush, Tintic, and Young. 
Also locates and names 
the settlements of this 
section of the Wasatch 

Front: Box Elder [Brigham City], Ogden Hole [North Ogden], Centerville, 
Farmington, Great Salt Lake City, Herriman, Willow Creek [Draper], Lehi, 
Mountainville [Alpine], Battle Creek, [Pleasant Grove], Provo, Payson, 
and Summit Creek [Santaquin]. Published as part of the 34th Congress, 
3rd Session, Senate Ex. Document Number 5. Moffatt 44. [37033]

$750

Maps of Utah and Surrounding Territories

63. [Brixen, Andrew C.]

Bird’s-Eye View of Salt Lake City. 

[Salt Lake City]: Valley House, 1883. Letter sheet [43 cm x 28 cm]. En-
graved by Bond & Chandler of Chicago. A few small professional paper 
mends, otherwise bright and sharp. Fold at center as issued. [37437]

This birds-eye view was produced by A.C. Brixen as a promotional piece 
for the Valley House of which he was the proprietor. This birds-eye is 
from the Northwest of the city, showing a larger than usual view of the 
community, and showing the outskirts of the then thriving Mormon com-
munity. The Utah Central RR line is shown, as are the smelting works, 
the warm springs, Fort Douglas, The Temple and Tabernacle, as well as 
the rest of the city. In this view, the western boundary is the Jordan River, 
the eastern and northern boundaries is the Wasatch range. We have not 
handled this before, and cannot locate it in any reference known to us.

$2,500

64. Campbell, Archibald. 

Reports upon the Survey of the Boundary between the Ter-
ritory of the United States and the Possessions of Great Brit-
ain from the Lake of the Woods to the Summit of the Rocky 
Mountains. 



42 43

Maps of Utah and Surrounding Territories

Washington: Gov-
ernment Printing 
Office, 1878. First 
ed. 624pp. Quarto 
[31 cm]; original 
green pebbled cloth 
with gilt stamped ti-
tle on the  backstrip. 
Very good. Ex-li-
brary (institutional) 
with very few marks 
(small amount of 
glue residue at the 
foot of the backstrip, 

blind stipple stamp on the title page), front and rear hinge going. 

Illustrated with fifteen beautifully tinted, full-page engravings by the 
firm of T. Sinclair & Son. These plates show landscapes including the 
Badlands, Northern Great Plain Indians (Ojibway, Sioux and Assinni-
boine) and members of the survey. Seven fold-out maps (six at the rear 
and one internal), fold-out profile of the Lake in the Woods and six large 
diagrams. Numerous tables throughout.

According to Wheat: "The survey of the international boundary along 
the 49th parallel, from Lake of the Woods to the summit of the Rocky 
Mountains, had still to be completed. Pursuant to an act of Congress 
approved March 19, 1872, a new boundary commission took the field 
at Pembina [Minnesota] on September 1, 1872. Archibald Campbell was 
again commissioner and the chief astronomer was originally Major F.M. 
Farquhar, later Captain W.J. Twining, both of the Corps of Engineers. In 
cooperation with a British commission, work was pursued from 1872 to 
1875. The last astronomical station was established at "Chief Mountain 
Lake" in 1875." This was the final section of the American/Canadian 
border to be determined. Wheat 12898. [37177]

$700

65. [Union Pacific]

Adventure in Western Wonderlands (Map). 

Omaha, NE: Union Pacific Railroad, [c.1945]. Illustrated map in full col-
or [45.5 cm x 60 cm]; artwork by the graphic artist Kenneth Willmarth. 
Nice condition with no tearing or splitting. The colors are bright.

Maps of Utah and Surrounding Territories

66. [Utah Map]

Californien, Oregon, Utah und Neu-Mejico. 

Glogau, GER: Druck u Verlag v. C. Fleming, [1855]. Map [45 cm x 37 
cm]. Hand-colored borders. This map is in nice condition, with only 
minor age toning to its extremities.

Hand-colored borders show the massive borders for Oregon and Utah. 
Oregon stretches from the Pacific Ocean to the Rocky Mountains and 

Shows all the major attractions in the West: Yellowstone, Yosemite, Zion, 
Bryce, Grand Teton, Crater Lake, etc. The rail lines of the Union Pacific 
are shown in red connecting all these destinations. Fun, illustrated map 
showing cowboys, Indians, lumberjacks, skiers, hikers and more. The re-
verse of this map describes Sun Valley, Yellowstone, Southern Utah-Ari-
zona Parks, California, and the Pacific Northwest and how Union Pacific 
can take you to all of these places. Reverse also lists all of the Union 
Pacific Railroad offices. Nice mid-century travel pamphlet. [36666]   

$150
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Maps of Utah and Surrounding Territories

north to the Canadian 
border. Utah is shown 
occupying the area just 
south of Oregon and from 
the Sierra Nevada to the 
Rockies. Salt Lake City 
is also identified as New 
Jerusalem. Engraved by 
Freidrich Handtke and 
published by Carl Flem-
ing. Not in Wheat. Not in 
Moffat. [37149]            

$500

67. [Utah Map] 
Rogers, H.D. & A. 
Keith Johnston 

Territory of Utah. 

London: John Mur-
ray, 1857. Map [32 
cm x 41 cm]; drawn 
and engraved by W. 
and A.K. Johnston of 
Edinburgh. Map has 
a vertical fold at the 
center as issued. Fine 
and bright example 
of this uncommon 
map, showing Filmore, Utah as the capitol of the state.  ca. 1:3,453,120.

The borders of the territory are hand-colored in green. The proposed 
Pacific Railway routes are shown in purple. Also shown is Gunnison's 
route out to the Sevier River where he would meet his end. Beckwith's 
route is shown both east and west of Great Salt Lake. The route along 

Maps of Utah and Surrounding Territories

68. [Utah Map]

Western Territories of the United States. 

[Hartford, CT]: D.F. Robinson, 1847. Map [27 cm x 44 cm]; drawn and 
engraved by Sherman & Smith. Vertical fold at center, lower right cor-
ner is chipped with a small loss. The chip is in the margin, not effecting 
the map. Otherwise a clean example of this uncommon map. The first 
map to show Salt Lake City. ca. 1:1,5,850,000.

Hand-colored by territories. Great map showing the American West be-
fore the Gold Rush and major settlements. This early map of the West 
shows the enlarged boundaries of the territories at the time. With Utah 
stretching from the Sierra Nevada Mountains to the Rocky Mountains. 
Oregon is massive with its boundaries reaching from the Canadian bor-
der to the north, the Pacific Ocean to the west, and east to the Rocky 
Mountains at the Continental divide. Nebraska is also enormous stretch-
ing from Canada to the Arkansas River, and from the Rockies to the Mis-
souri River. Utah information based on Fremont. This is the first map 
to show a "Great Salt Lake City (Mormon Set.)" There are fifteen settle-
ments in the Sacramento-San Francisco area, none of them are mining 
camps. Moffat 16. Not in Wheat. We are able to locate eight institutional 
holdings for this map. Uncommon.  [37547]

$1,000

the Snake River is shown along the top. From the Atlas of the 'United 
States' Carl Wheat said of this map, "notable for its clarity, though it is 
equally notable for the amount of information that it contains." Wheat 
934. Not in Moffat. [37553]

$1,500
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Utah Art & Photography
69. Anderson, George Edward 

First Orem Inter-Urban. 

Springville, Utah. July 11, 1915. 
Springville, Utah: Anderson's 
Studio, 1915. Cabinet card [18 
cm x 13 cm]; light gray mount, 
no backstamp. 'Anderson's Stu-
dio' gold foil label on the low-
er right of the the front of the 
mount. Image shows a group of 

four men standing next to the first train to go to the end of the line in 
Springville on the Orem Interurban Electric Railroad.

The Orem Interurban ran from Salt Lake to American Fork (1913), the 
line was then continued to Provo (1914), then to Springville (1915), 
and finally to Payson (1916). The Orem line finally ceased operations in 
1946. A nice photograph from George Edward Anderson (1860-1928) 
who was a prolific Utah photographer, widely known for his images of 
Utah County, Mormon landmarks and Temples. [37617]

$400

70. Bateman, Edward

Mechanical Brides of the Uncanny: A 
Grand Collection of Carte de Visites 
acquired from various & sundry loca-
tions documenting the brief period 
of automatons & mechanical marvels 
from the collection of E. Bateman. 

Salt Lake City: Mr. E. Bateman, 2009. First 
edition. A collection of 21 "automatons" 
or "mechanical brides" cartes de visite by 
digital wizard E. Bateman [11 cm x 8 cm]. 
Each of the 21 CDVs are unique and contain 
a unique backstamp. The collection comes 
with a CDV-sized title page and introduction by its creator. The entire 
collection is housed in a custom tin. The title page contains a colophon 
and limitation page signed by Edward Bateman.

Utah Art & Photography

"Automatons became the next wonder of the age, 
and the camera turned its ever hungry gaze on them 
as well. This was an unprecedented development. 
Mankind has always looked at objects. For the first 
time in human history, objects were looking back. 
Robots (although the name would not be coined 
for 80 years) made excellent photographic subjects 
because of their ability to remain motionless for ex-
tended periods of time. And indeed, they were wide-
ly documented, although few examples remain to-
day. Automatons became more than just sources of 

labor-they became companions and, following legislation passed during 
the upheaval of the Civil War, autonomous citizens." [17433]

$300

71. Call, Trent

Paintings and Drawings by 
Trent Call. 

Salt Lake City, UT: Swinj, 2009. 1/65. 
76pp. Duodecimo [18 cm]; color il-
lustrated boards. Fine. Issued with 
a signed and numbered print.

This first edition was limited to 65 
numbered copies, this is copy 26. 
Born and raised in Salt Lake City, 
Utah, Trent graduated from the University of Utah in 2004 with a BFA. 
He is actively involved in a diversity of ongoing projects. Trent’s work 
combines formal academic painting, comics, graffiti, and popular cul-
ture. He currently works out of CAPTAIN CAPTAIN Studios in downtown 
Salt Lake City. [37596]

$60

72. Harris, Trent; [Crispin Glover]

Rubin and Ed [Poster from the world premiere]. 

[Salt Lake City]: [Tower Theatre], 1991. Black and white poster [34.5 
cm x 21.5 cm] for the cult classic 'Rubin and Ed'. This poster features 
an image of Rubin [Crispin Glover] in platforms and groovy getup in 
front of a fountain. Fine condition, inscribed by the writer/director, 
Trent Harris and the star, Crispin Glover. Harris has inscribed the post-
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Utah Art & Photography

er: "All cats go to heaven." Glover has 
inscribed the poster: "For the Media 
Center  Thank you all for the various 
things. Buy Rat Catching call 213-
464-5053 Best from Crispin Glover" 
Glover's inscription eludes to his 
book 'Rat Catching' which had been 
recently published at the time.
 
A great piece inscribed by the princi-
pals of this strangely beautiful work 
that follows Rubin [Cripsin Glover] 
as he searches for the perfect place 
to bury his dead and frozen cat, and 
Ed's [Howard Hesseman] effort to 
rope Rubin into joining his pyramid 
scheme/cult and win back the respect 
of his wife [Karen Black]. [37243]

$250

73. Ruess, Everett; [Katie Lee]

On Desert Trails with Everett 
Ruess. 

El Centro, CA: Desert Magazine Press, 
1950. Second edition. 80pp. Quarto 
[26 cm]; tan cloth, title gilt stamped 
on front board. Very good/good. 
Jacket torn at left corner of front 
panel with loss. Foreword by Randall 
Henderson. Introduction by Hugh 
Lacy. Illustrated with facsimiles of 
Ruess block prints and photographs.

From the library of Katie Lee with her signature at head of the front free 
endsheet. Lee has been at the forefront of environmentalist causes in the 
Southwest for decades. In particular, she has fought for the restoration 
of Glen Canyon and Colorado River to their states prior to the construc-
tion of Glen Canyon Dam. Nice association copy. [37256]

$400

Utah Art & Photography

74. Savage, Charles 
Roscoe

Parade Ground 
and Company 
Quarters, Fort 
Douglas, Utah. 

Salt Lake City, UT: 
C.R. Savage, Pho-
to, [c.1894]. Cab-
inet card [21 cm 

x 13 cm]; albumen photo mounted. No back stamp. Nice view of the 
grounds of the military installation three miles east of Salt Lake City, 
now part of the campus of the University of Utah. Good detail and con-
trast. On the reverse in ink is the notation "Aug. 1894 - Salt Lake City 
- Utah" (presumed contemporary).
 
A striking image from the renowned pioneer Mormon photographer, 
Charles Roscoe Savage. Savage was a prolific Mormon photographer 
who photographed throughout Utah and the western United States. He 
is noted for taking the first photographs of what would later become 
Zion National Park and he recorded the construction of the Mormon 
Temple and Tabernacle in Salt Lake City. [37255]

$300

75. Savage, 
Charles Roscoe

View in Fort 
Douglas, Utah.

Salt Lake City, 
UT: C.R. Sav-
age, Photo, 
[c.1894]. Cab-
inet card [21 
cm x 13 cm]; 
albumen photo 
mounted. No back stamp. Nice view of the military installation 
that is three miles east of Salt Lake City, and is now part of the 
campus of The University of Utah. [37254]

$300
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76. [Shipler, Harry]

Collection of eleven Shipler photo-
graphs of Salt Lake City. 

Salt Lake City, UT: Bill Shipler Photo, [c. 
1940]. Eleven 8” x 10” black and white pho-
tographs by the renowned Salt Lake firm of 

Shipler Commercial Photographers. All eleven photographs are re-
prints using the original negatives, circa 1940.

Photographs and original dates: 1- Salt Lake Theatre interior with 
charity ball decorations [1st South and State] - Nov. 8, 1906; 2- Saltair 
swimmers with Giant Racer in background [Great Salt Lake] - July 4, 
1913; 3- Royal Cafe/Cohn’s [Main between 2nd and 3rd S.] - March 18, 
1922; 4- McCormick Block/Crandall Building [1st S. and Main] - June 
19, 1905; 5- Templeton Building [Main and S. Temple] - December 12, 
1905; 6- The Alta Club [State and S. Temple] - December 4, 1905; 7- Felt 
Building [Main between 3rd and 4th S. - E. side] - December 8, 1910; 8- 
Daft [Daynes] Building [Main between 1st and 2nd S. - W. side] - March 
23, 1906; 9- Boyd Park Building [Main between 1st and 2nd S. - E. side] 
- September 21, 1914; 10- Tabernacle with Grand Army of the Republic 
decorations [Temple Square] - August 2, 1909; 11- Hotel Utah [Main 
and S. Temple] - c. 1910. [36907] (Photographs above.)

$750

Utah Art & Photography Utah Art & Photography

77. [Sugarhouse, Utah]

Panoramic photograph of Sugarhouse, Utah. 

Salt Lake City, UT: Joy Photo, [c1929]. Panoramic black and white pho-
tograph [97 cm c 20 cm]; near fine.

This photograph offers a 270-degree view of central Sugarhouse. A bus-
tling street scene taken from above Highland Drive. The view looks west 
down 21st South with the plaza in the center. Highland Drive stretches 
off to the left and right. This image shows a thriving business district 
with many local businesses: Granite Furniture Company, Granite Drug 
Company, Sugar House Merc., E.B. Meyer's, Hoskisson's, K&K Plumbing, 
Louise Shops, and many others. Lots of Model T's. A beautiful image. 
[37589]  (Photograph below.)

$500



52 53

79. Capek, Karel

R. U. R. [Rossum’s Universal Robots]: 
A Play in Three Acts and an Epilogue.

London: Humphrey Milford, Oxford Univer-
sity Press, 1923. First UK edition. 102 pp. 
Duodecimo [17 cm]; black wrappers with 
red stamped titles to the front panel. Very 
good. Spine gently faded. Name in ink at the 
head of the title page. A blank label has been 
pasted over the cast list on the verso of the 
title page (we have noticed this on all of the 
copies we have handled).

Literature
78. Abbey, Edward

The Thunderbird Volume VI, Number 3. 

Albuquerque, NM: University of New Mexico, 
March, 1951. 34pp. Duodecimo [19 cm]; Yel-
low stapled wraps. Near fine. Subtle bowing to 
covers.

Edward Abbey's time as editor of the UNM's 
literary magazine was short-lived. Abbey had 
previously contributed poetry and classical mu-
sic reviews, but this was Abbey's debut as the featured writer. Not only 
did he write an essay on anachy advocating students resisting the war 
and burning their draft cards during the Korean War, he published the 
oft quoted Diderot quote on the cover and attributed it to Louisa May 
Alcott! Abbey's efforts had the desired effect. The issue was seized and 
destroyed by the UNM officials and it would take a decade for the uni-
versity to recover from Abbey's antics, and once again permit a literary 
journal to be published on campus. One of the scarcer and more desir-
able of Abbey's early ephemeral literary efforts. The essay, "Some Im-
plications of Anarchy" features one Jonathan Troy, and was the basis 
for his master's thesis at UNM. Jonathan Troy went on to become the 
author's first published novel; an effort Abbey later referred to as failed 
Thomas Wolfe. Abbey never allowed Troy to be published again and it 
remains only in this form and in the rare first edition. [37507]

$2,000

Literature

First English printing of this play that popularized the word “Robot.” 
Translated from the Czech by P. Selver and adapted for the English Stage 
by Nigel Playfair. According to Bleiler “the present-day reader’s inter-
est in the play centers on Capek’s creation of the robot. Taken from the 
Czech word ‘robota’, meaning “forced labor,” the word “robot” was in-
vented by Josef Capek, and it has come to have a far more precise mean-
ing than either brother can have intended. In the play the robots are 
not mechanical, metallic creatures, but are instead androids - living, 
organic simulacra - indistinguishable at first (and second) glance from 
humans. Capek’s robots represent, at times rather loosely and inconsis-
tently, a complex or symbolic meanings: the threatening aspects of the 
industrial dehumanization of the work force, as well as the pathos that 
surrounds the victims of rationalization and the assembly line. Through 
this ambivalence, which is not always convincing in its mixture of re-
ductive caricature and sentimental special pleading, the image of the 
robot represents the logical outcome, for the helpless masses, of living 
and working in a world where human autonomy is not only superfluous 
but also directly counterproductive.” Bleiler p.585. [37146]

$2,000

80. Curtis, Edward S. 

In the Land of the 
Head-Hunters: Indian 
Life and Indian Lore. 

Yonkers-on-Hudson: World 
Book Company, 1915. First 
edition. 112pp. Octavo 
[21.5 cm]; 1/4 brown cloth 
over tan illustrated boards. 
Near fine.

Signed by the author in ink 
at the end of the foreword. 
Illustrated with thirty black 
and white photographs. 
This is an early movie tie-in 

for the Curtis movie of 
the same name. Uncom-
mon. [37310]

$1,000
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83. Grey, Zane

The Last of the Plainsmen.

New York: Outing Publishing Company, 
1908. First edition. 314 pp. Octavo [21.5 cm]; 
green cloth with decorative front panel and 
title gilt stamped on the front board. Very 
good. Backstrip sunned. Corners rubbed.

Third work from the iconic western writ-
er. Signed by the author, Zane Grey, and the 
subject of the work, Charles “Buffalo” Jones, 

Literature

81. Frank, Anne

The Diary of a Young Girl.

Garden City, NY: Doubleday & Company, Inc, 
1952. First ed. 285pp. Octavo [19 cm]; black 
cloth. Very good/Very good. Rubbing to the 
extremities of the jacket with minor nicking 
to the corners. Introduction by Eleanor Roo-
sevelt. Translated from the Dutch by B.M. 
Mooyaart-Doubleday. A nice copy of this im-
mensely popular book. [37321]

$800

82. Frost, Robert

Mountain Interval. 

New York: Henry Holt and Com-
pany, 1931. 76pp. Octavo [22 
cm]; 1/4 green cloth over light 
green boards. Title and author in gilt on 
front board and backstrip. Near fine/very 
good. Minor nicking to corners of jacket. 
Short closed tear to foot of jacket's front 
panel, some minor corresponding creasing.

Signed by the author on the front free endsheet. [37320]  

$1,250

Literature

on the front free endsheet. This work is also inscribed by noted conser-
vationists Ernest Thompson Seton and John “Captain Jack” Crawford. 
Ex-libris Augustus Seymour Houghton with his bookplate on the front 
pastedown. Houghton was a nature lover and conservationist who was 
known for his work not only in New York, but also Florida (where he 
wintered).
 
This work was likely inscribed by all on December 4, 1909 at a Camp 
Fire Club of America dinner that was held to honor and celebrate Jones, 
and which Jones, Seton, Crawford, Houghton (and likely Grey - who was 
little known at the time) were in attendance. Houghton was a member 
of the Conservation Committee of the CFC.
 
The New York Times reported the following on the dinner: “Three hun-
dred members of the Camp Fire Club of America attended a dinner last 
night in honor of Col. C.J. Jones of Arizona, known as “Buffalo Jones, for 
his effort to preserve the American Bison. William A Hornaday, curator 
of the New York Zoological Gardens, was toastmaster. Capt. Jack Craw-
ford, the “poet scout”; Ernest Thompson Seton, and Charles S. Bird paid 
tributes to the Veteran plainsman. Messrs. Crawford and Seton sat at the 
speaker’s table in a cowboy costume, with Buffalo Jones who wore all the 
trappings of the Frontier.”
 
Jones has inscribed the book on the front free endsheet “With the com-
pliments of - “The Last of the Plainsmen” - C.J.Jones”. Grey has inscribed 
the book below Jones’ inscription “And the author - Zane Grey”. Seton has 
inscribed on the second free endsheet “To - Augustus Seymour Hough-
ton’ jr. - ? ? - of - Ernest Thompson Seton.” Seton has included a small 
sketch of Johnny Bear and a pawprint. Beneath Seton’s inscription is 
Crawford’s “By all the gods it makes me smile - to see the this little Sea-
ton [sic] bear - but, this I know will make you laugh - I mean my awful 
- J.W. Crawford ‘[C]apt Jack’”. [36406]

$2,000
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Literature

84. Hilton, James

Good-bye, Mr. Chips

Little, Brown and Company, 1935. Birthday Edition. 
132pp. Octavo [21.5 cm]; 1/4 vellum over 
tan boards, gilt stamped title on backstrip. 
Housed in publisher's slipcase with printed 
title and limitation number on spine. Near 

fine book, in slipcase showing wear at its extremities.

Signed by the author and illustrator on the limitation page. Includes 22 
illustrations by H.M. Brock. The "Birthday Edition" was limited to 600 
signed and numbered copies, this is copy 311. Beloved work that has 
been adapted for radio dramatizations, films, musicals and TV. [37333]

$500
85. Lindner, Robert M.

Rebel Without a Cause: The Hypnoanalysis of 
a Criminal Psychopath. 

New York: Grune & Stratton, 1944. First ed. 296pp. 
Octavo [23 cm]; maroon cloth, gilt stamped title on 
backstrip. Very good/near fine. Minor nicking to cor-
ners of jacket. Name in ink at head of front free endpa-
per. The unlikely basis for the classic film of the same 
name starring James Dean, Natalie Wood and Sal Mineo. A nice copy of 
this work in the elusive dust jacket. [37323]

$400

86. McCarthy, Cormac 

Blood Meridian; Or, The Eve-
ning Redness in the West. 

New York: Random House., 1985. 
First edition. 337pp. Octavo [22 
cm]; 1/2 red cloth over matching 
boards. Near fine/near fine.

Largely ignored upon its release, 
Blood Meridian is now seen as McCa-
rthy's finest work, marking the be-
ginning of McCarthy's "Southwest-

Literature

ern Period". Blood Meridian was ranked third in a New York Times poll 
of the most important American work of the last 25 years. This is an epic 
novel of the violence and depravity that attended America's westward 
expansion, brilliantly subverting the conventions of the Western novel 
and the mythology of the Wild West. [37067]

$3,000

87. Ryan, Marah Ellis & Edward S. 
Curtis

Flute of the Gods. 

New York: Frederick A. Stokes 
Company, 1909. First ed. 333pp. 
Octavo [22 cm]; 3/4 leather over 
tan canvas boards, gilt stamped 
title on backstrip. Very good. 
Gentle rubbing to extremities.

"Autograph Edition" limited to 500 
signed and numbered copies. This is 
copy 182. Signed by Curtis and Ellis 

on the limitation page. Illustrated with twenty-four photographic plates 
from Curtis. [37408]

$750

88. Stegner, Wallace

Clarence Edward Dutton: An 
Appraisal. 

Salt Lake City, UT: University of Utah 
Press, 1935. First edition. 23pp. Oc-
tavo [25 cm]; gray printed wrap-
pers. Near fine. Faint age toning near 
spine, otherwise bright and clean.

First work from the man who cast a 
long shadow over the literature and 
the mythology of the West during the 
latter half of the twentieth century. 
Stegner wrote this when he was an 
English instructor at the University 
of Utah, and desperate for a raise and 
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a little recognition. This little monograph and Clarence Dutton himself 
would have a profound and lasting impact on the young western au-
thor's developing views of the west; both historical and contemporary 
eventually leading him to John Wesley Powell and the early surveys of 
the American West, resulting in the publication of "Beyond the Hun-
dredth Meridian." Stegner's influence on American writers is enormous. 
This little monograph was quietly published in a minuscule edition and 
turns up occasionally in the marketplace today. Colberg A1. [37506]          

$8,500

89. Thurman, Wallace

Negro Life in New York's Har-
lem: A Lively Picture of a Pop-
ular and Interesting Section. 

Girard, KS: Haldeman-Julius Publi-
cations, 1928. First edition. 64pp. 
Vigesimoquarto (24mo) [12.5 cm] 
Tan wrappers with the title printed 
on the front panel. Very good. The 
upper corner of the front and rear 
cover is chipped.

Uncommon work by the Utahn who 
was later a celebrated writer during 
the 'Harlem Rennasaince' Wallace 
Thurman (1902-1934) wrote three 

novels, a play, a handful of articles (including this short work) and 
co-founded the legendary literary journal 'Fire' with Langston Hughes 
and Zora Neale Hurston. Little Blue Book 494. [37499]

$250

Wordless Novels
90. [Masereel, Frans] Pottier, Eugene

L’Internationale. 

Dordogne, FRA: Pierre Vorms, Editeur, 
1970. First edition. [9 pp.] Octavo [24 cm]; 
white illustrated wrappers. Fine.

Includes seven full-page woodcuts 
by Frans Masereel, who has also 
signed this book on the limitation 
page. This edition was limited to 
120 numbered copies, this is copy 
61. [37097]

$400

91. [Masereel, Frans] Duhamel, Georges

Lapointe et Ropiteau. Comedie. 

Geneva: Editions Du Sablier, 1919. [82 
pp.] Sextodecimo [16 cm]; rebound in 
black leather with the title gilt stamped 
on the backstrip. The original front 
wrapper is bound in at the rear before 
the rear free endsheet. Near fine.

Includes nine (five full-page and four head-
ers) woodblock illustrations by Frans Maser-
eel. Signed by the author and the illustrator on the limitation page. 
Printed August 5, 1919 in Geneva by Albert Kundig. This edition was 
limited to 750 numbered copies, this is copy 8. [37089]

$800

92. Patri, Giacomo

White Collar: A Novel in Linocuts. 

[San Francisco, CA], [c.1940]. Second printing. Quarto [27 cm]; black 
wraps, title printed in white on backstrip, illustration printed in white 
on front panel. Very good. Minor sunning to backstrip, otherwise a 
lovely copy. John L. Lewis afterword. Introduction by Rockwell Kent.
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93. [Ward, Lynd] Goethe, Johann Wolf-
gang Von

Faust: A Tragedy. 

New York: Jonathan Cape & Harrison 
Smith, 1930. 262pp. Octavo [24.5 cm]; 
1/4 blue cloth over decorative boards. 
Very good. Backstrip sunned. Contem-
porary gift inscription on the half-title. 
Housed in a matching slipcase that shows 
light rubbing to the extremities.

This edition was limited to 501 copies 
signed by the translator, Alice Raphael, this 
is copy 129. Also signed by Lynd Ward at the foot of the frontispiece. In-
cludes six full-page tipped in woodcuts by Ward. [37095]

$450

A classic from the Great Depres-
sion in the style of early Ward or 
Masereel. First published privately 
just prior to WWII, White Collar 
has remained a biting critique 
of the powers that be, and at the 
same time championing the work-
ing class. This book is uncommon 
in any edition. 

"White Collar was to be my con-
tribution to, what I believed then, 
an indispensable understanding 
of the necessity of unity among 
all American workers and voters. 
I was not a writer, so illustrations 
in sequence were I thought the an-
swer. I had a printing press and 

lots of linoleum to use for linoleum cuts, so I set to work the idea of doing 
the entire job myself. I was young, naive and in a hurry, but I soon dis-
covered that a book, a story, an ideal, each is a slow process, even with 
some help from the family. It took several years to engrave, print, bind 
and distribute a boom that was seen by a very few people who did not 
need convincing." - Giacomo Patri - June,1975. [28238]

$2,000

Wordless Novels

94. Ward, Lynd

Gods' Man and Mad Man's Drum (two volume set).

New York: Jonathan Cape and Harrison Smith, 1929 & 1930. First edi-
tions. Octavos [21 cm]; 1/4 black cloth over black and white illustrat-
ed boards. Both volumes near fine. In publisher's slipcase, near fine.

Ward's first and second "wordless novels" sold in the Jonathan Cape slip-
case that features the same artwork that appears on the the boards of 
Mad Man's Drum. We had previously not handled this slipcase, and were 
unaware of its existence. Scarce.

Ward wrote of the works, "I had earlier believed that every block should 
be conceived in the simplest terms possible, then cut with an absolute 
minimum of tool work. I had worked on the premise that every image 
should be developed only as far as was necessary to produce a compre-
hensible statement for that particular point in the visual sequence. Now, 
with those earlier miles behind me, it seemed reasonable to take a dif-
ferent approach to the actual cutting the blocks. In God's Man, except for 
the use of round and flat gravers to remove the white areas, all the ren-
dering of figures and landscapes had been done with a single line tool. In 
Madman's Drum, by contrast, I sought to develop a wider range of tool 
work and utilized small round gravers to break up a large dark area 
with small jabs of the tool, thus achieving a variety both of tonal effect 
and textural quality. At the same time, I put more emphasis on decora-
tive patterns in such things as dress material and the walls of interiors, 
which I hoped would not only result in richer and more varied impact 
from block to block but also help the reader identify recurring charac-
ters and backgrounds more readily as the story developed." [35209]

$1,500
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American Muscle Car 
Interior Trim Catalogues

95. [Automobile - Muscle Car Era]

Original automotive interior trim. [rchive of 12 upholstery 
trim sample catalogues, including trim swatches.]

12-volume set. 26;31,[1];[40];68;29,[1];25,[1];28;[1],25;28;28;29,[1]
;25,[1]pp. Oblong quartos [40 cm x 29 cm]; uniformly bound 3-ring 
binders, various colors. Thumb tab cut-ins on fore-edges. Minor soil-
ing, occasional creasing, edgewear to leaves, some thumbing from use, 
missing a few out-of-stock samples. Very good, remarkably complete.
 
First editions of this scarce and invaluable salesman sample archive 
for automobile interiors through the height of the Muscle Car era. Over 
8000 individual color textile samples tipped-in (many varied materials). 
1964 catalogue with illustrations replacing the usual samples. Numer-
ous text illustrations, diagrams, and photo illustrations.

Perfect Fit Manufacturing was established in Portland in 1924, and Mc-
Donald & Co. in 1912 in Seattle. Initially competitors, they came un-
der the same ownership in 1965, and began selling to major catalogue 
stores. After WWII, the company began buying large quantities of facto-
ry overrun interior upholstery and trim fabrics, and offering car owners 
the chance to buy original materials long after manufacturers went out 
of stock. Each catalogue divided into manufacturer sections (Ford, Gen-
eral Motors, Chrysler, etc.). Classic models include: Chevelle SS, Char-
gers, Camaros, Mustangs, El Caminos, among many others. [37483]

$3,500

Come visit us at the following 
upcoming book fairs!

February 1-2, 2014
San Francisco Antiquarian Book, Print & Paper Fair

Fort Mason Festival Pavilion - San Francisco, CA
www.sfbookandpaperfair.com

February 7-9, 2014
The 47th California Int’l Antiquarian Book Fair

Pasadena Convention Center - 300 E. Green Street, Pasadena, CA
www.sfbookfair.com

April 3-6, 2014
The New York Antiquarian Book Fair

Park Avenue Armory - 640 Park Ave., New York, NY
www.nyantiquarianbookfair.com




